## State of Wisconsin



2005 Senate Bill 259

Date of enactment: March 27, 2006 Date of publication\*: April 10, 2006

## 2005 WISCONSIN ACT 220

AN ACT to repeal 101.14 (1) (d), 115.28 (3m) (c), 115.28 (32), 115.28 (33), 115.28 (34), 115.28 (37), 115.28 (44), 118.07 (2) (b), 118.258 (2) (b) and 120.12 (13); to renumber and amend 118.07 (2) (a) and 118.258 (2) (a); to amend 118.258 (1), 120.12 (23), 121.02 (1) (c) 1., 121.02 (1) (k), 121.53 (6) and 250.01 (4) (a) 3.; to repeal and recreate 120.25 (5); and to create 16.971 (2) (cm) of the statutes; relating to: eliminating various school district and Department of Public Instruction requirements, standards for information technology integration, and city health departments.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 16.971 (2) (cm) of the statutes is created to read:

16.971 (2) (cm) Prescribe standards for data, application, and business process integration that shall be used by executive branch agencies, to the extent consistent with the statewide strategic plan formulated under par. (m), and that enable local governmental units to integrate their data, application, and business processes into state systems whenever feasible.

SECTION 2. 101.14 (1) (d) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 3. 115.28 (3m) (c) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 4. 115.28 (32) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 5. 115.28 (33) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 6. 115.28 (34) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 7. 115.28 (37) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 8. 115.28 (44) of the statutes is repealed.

**SECTION 9.** 118.07 (2) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 118.07 (2) and amended to read:

118.07 (2) Once each month, without previous warning, the person having direct charge of any public or pri-

vate school shall drill all pupils in the proper method of departure from the building as if in case of fire, except when the person having direct charge deems that the health of the pupils may be endangered by inclement weather conditions. The school board or governing body of the private school shall maintain for at least 7 years a record of each fire drill conducted.

**SECTION 10.** 118.07 (2) (b) of the statutes is repealed. **SECTION 11.** 118.258 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

118.258 (1) Each school board shall <u>may</u> adopt rules prohibiting a pupil from using or possessing an electronic paging or 2-way communication device while on premises owned or rented by or under the control of a public school. The rules may allow for the use or possession of such a device by a pupil if the school board or its designee determines that the device is used or possessed for a medical, school, educational, vocational or other legitimate use.

**SECTION 12.** 118.258 (2) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 118.258 (2) and amended to read:

118.258 (2) Annually, <u>if</u> the school board <u>adopts</u> rules under sub. (1), it shall provide each pupil enrolled

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].

in the school district with a copy of the rules <del>under sub.</del> (1).

SECTION 13. 118.258 (2) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 14. 120.12 (13) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 16. 120.12 (23) of the statutes is amended to read:

120.12 (23) PUPIL PARTICIPATION IN SCHOOL ACTIVI-TIES. Annually, adopt <u>Adopt</u> a policy on access to extracurricular and recreational school programs and activities that encourages full participation by all elementary grade pupils in these programs and activities. This subsection does not apply to the school board of a union high school district.

**SECTION 17.** 120.25 (5) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

120.25 (5) Each school board shall adopt and maintain a written policy on contracting under this section.

SECTION 18. 121.02 (1) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

121.02 (1) (c) 1. The pupil fails to meet the reading objectives specified in the reading curriculum plan developed maintained by the school board under par. (k).

**SECTION 19.** 121.02 (1) (k) of the statutes is amended to read:

121.02 (1) (k) 1. By September 1, 1988, develop Maintain a written, sequential curriculum plan in at least

3 of the following subject areas: reading, language arts, mathematics, social studies, science, health, computer literacy, environmental education, vocational education, physical education, art and music. The plan shall specify objectives, course content and resources and shall include a program evaluation method.

2. By September 1, 1989, develop <u>Maintain</u> a written, sequential curriculum plan in at least 3 additional subject areas specified in subd. 1.

3. By September 1, 1990, develop <u>Maintain</u> a written, sequential curriculum plan in all of the remaining subject areas specified in subd. 1.

**SECTION 20.** 121.53 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

121.53 (6) Within 10 days after its occurrence, every accident involving a motor vehicle while providing transportation under this subchapter shall be reported to the appropriate school board and promptly by the school board to the state superintendent on forms provided by the state superintendent.

**SECTION 21.** 250.01 (4) (a) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

250.01 (4) (a) 3. A city health department that was established before January 1, 1994, or that withdraws under s. 251.15 (2) or, as a city-city local health department established under s. 251.02 (3t), that withdraws under s. 251.15 (2m).